
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
21 March 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 
Board and 
Panels

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is  3 Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

4 Matters arising 

PRE DECISION SCRUTINY

5 Draft Libraries Transformation Strategy 2017 -2027: Consultation (Pages 11 - 
66)

DISCUSSION ITEMS

6 Smart City Report (Pages 67 - 72)

7 Developing a new Strategic Economic Plan (Pages 73 - 80)

8 Skills and Employment Update (Pages 81 - 82)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 24 January 2017

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Heather Clark (Economics) Manager Strategic Projects/Funding
Keren Jones Service Director - City Economy
Angela McKeever
Joanna Grocott

Head of Skills
Project Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Yardley.

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Mak Singh declared an interest in that he worked for one of the training 
providers. 

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record.

4 Matters arising
The Chair stated that she would like the Panel to look at visitor information and 
footfall again in more detail in the next municipal year and also the communications 
framework and marketing plan.

5 Presentation on the Wolverhampton Workbox
Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Chair welcomed Joanna Grocott, Project Manager and Angela McKeever, Head 
of Skills to the meeting. 

Officers stated that the approach was important regarding helping people back into 
work and providing them with necessary skills. The Council needed to simplify and 
improve access for residents and businesses. The action plan contained three key 
areas and tools for residents and staff to enable more engagement with clients and 
those with low skills.

The Panel received a presentation in relation to the Wolverhampton Workbox. 
Officers stated that the Workbox represented a virtual front door that provided a one 
city, one brand, one offer base for clients. The scheme had been recognised as good 
practice by OFSTED.

The Workbox would help to address the skills gap in the City by supporting residents’ 
needs to acce
[...]
 to design a health at work programme 
which would run alongside this. Officers stated that the voluntary services would also 
play a part in this and support would be provided where necessary for those on an 
individual placement. 

Members queried what sort of companies were being targeted for the initiative and 
Officers stated that this was being driven by sectors including retail, health and social 
care, construction, engineering and manufacturing. It was also considered that the 
Council needed to have a good understanding of business needs and ensure that the 
service was tailored for individuals.

Officers stated that the service was due to be launched to businesses the next day 
through Wolves at Work and that ERDF funding would allow the Council to focus on 
SMEs and carry out diagnostics of business requirements and needs and connect 
these with the skills agenda. 

Resolved: (a) That the presentation be noted.

(b) That an update on the uptake of the service and statistics relating to the use of 
the internet site be provided to a future meeting.

6 Skills and Employment Update
The Panel received a report from the Head of Skills to update it on the skills and 
employment agenda in particular the Wolverhampton skills and employment action 
plan, the retention of high level skills, the Area review for Further Education skills and 
engaging businesses to take up training and skills opportunities.

The Action Plan had been developed outlining the following programmes:

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 Programme 1, the City Work Place:  aims to improve the support given to 
businesses to help them recruit, grow and retain skilled local people, resulting 
in more jobs and more successful enterprise.

 Programme 2, the City Work Box: aims to create a virtual system that makes it 
easier for local people to obtain information, advice and guidance, resulting in 
more local people accessing local employment and progressing in the 
workplace.

 Programme 3, the Learning City: initially aims to create a dynamic learning 
environment across the city centre, with strong connections into local 
communities.  This is the first step in putting learning at the heart of our city’s 
overall development.

Officers stated that they were also aware that residents were getting jobs but were 
not then able to keep them.

Care also had to be taken to not rush people into work and the Council was therefore 
working with the DWP to attempt a cultural shift to provide more support early on to 
get residents work ready first which might then enable them to stay in work for 
longer.

Some members considered that there were many jobs available in the transport 
industry but that it was hard to recruit people into these roles (bus drivers and HGV 
drivers) with very little focus on the skills required to do these jobs. Officers agreed 
that they would investigate this through the Council’s interaction with employers and 
it was thought that it might be just one of the areas where additional work was 
required and where there might a need for additional focus at college and university 
level. It was stated that work was also being done with HGV and Rail track and 
officers agreed to bring information regarding this to a future meeting of the Panel.

The Panel queried how the Council was addressing developments on the City 
boundaries such as on the border with Staffordshire County Council where there 
were thought to be around 2000 jobs in goods distribution and other sites in Telford, 
Shrewsbury and Walsall. Officers confirmed that the Council worked closely with 
other Councils and that this was especially true regarding those involved in the 
Combined Authority. 

The Panel expressed some concern in relation to unpaid work placements as they 
were not always productive or fair. Officers stated that the workplace model was 
curtailed and limited to 2 to 8 weeks but was not a guarantee of a future job but an 
opportunity to gain skills and references. The Panel stated that it was important to 
ensure that workers were not exploited and used to fill gaps in the workforce with no 
chance of a permanent job or any opportunities to develop and grow. Officers stated 
that the Council would be employing 5 employer work coaches and 25 employee 
work coaches who would be managing the processes and brokering discussion if 
events were not going to plan. The Panel also requested that working conditions be 
taken into consideration. The Service Director stated that she was aware of the many 
challenges but that if the Council could get the process right it would represent a big 
change for the City and might allow officers to push the case for more funding for 
longer term initiatives.

Resolved: Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

That the Scrutiny Panel note progress in delivering Wolverhampton’s Skills and 
Employment Action Plan.

7 Briefing Note - Skills and Employment Statistical Update
The Panel received a briefing note updating it on skills and employment statistics 
within Wolverhampton.

The Wolverhampton City Strategy 2011-2026 had set the target of achieving an 
employment rate of at least 70% by 2026 from a baseline of 61.2% in 2010.  The 
Panel queried how Wolverhampton compared to statistically similar areas and how 
wards compared with wards.

Resolved: That the update be received.

8 Actions Against Recommendations from Scrutiny Review Employment and 
Skills 2015
Resolved: That the update be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
21 March 2017

Report title Draft Libraries Transformation Strategy 2017 -
2027: Consultation 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy 

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keren Jones, City Economy 

Originating service Libraries 

Accountable employee(s) Charlotte Johns 
Tel 
Email

Head of Strategic Programmes
019
[...]
more, the most cited theme was 
more convenient opening hours (19.6%), wider number of services (14.3%) and 
better computing facilities. (8.3%)

 Most participants reported that libraries of the future need a building because they are 
the hub of the community and motivate people to get out of their houses, relax, and 
enhance social interaction. (37.2%)

 The most frequent response regarding reasons for the decline in demand for libraries 
concerned the competition that digital technologies present (32%). That is, people 
indicated that they are more likely to find information that is available in libraries 
through the internet, which was considered more convenient and accessible for 
individuals without the need to visit a library. 

3.0 Consultation 

3.1 As part of the libraries transformation programme, a draft vision and strategy have been 
developed.  These align to meeting local priorities, the recently published national 
framework for libraries 'Libraries Deliver' and the Society for Chief Librarian's 'Universal 
Offers'.  As part of the consultation, we are seeking people’s views on the strategy.

 
3.2 Our draft vision statement is:

Modern, vibrant and sustainable libraries for the City of Wolverhampton

In order to explain what we mean by modern, vibrant and sustainable we will work to a 
number of strategic aims.

 
3.3 Proposed Strategic Aims 

 
3.3.1 The law requires the Council to provide a ‘comprehensive and efficient’ library service for 

local people, although it does not define what is meant by ‘comprehensive and efficient’, 
leaving it open to local interpretation.

 

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3.3.2 We have identified the following strategic aims for Wolverhampton Libraries which we 
believe are focussed on delivering modern, comprehensive and efficient library services 
to achieve improved outcomes for the City of Wolverhampton.

  
 Supporting reading and literacy 
 Promoting learning & improving skills
[...]
 approach 
to delivering our libraries that will form part of 
a City of Wolverhampton Libraries Strategy for 
2017-2027. 

The purpose of the strategy is to improve 
library services for people who live, work, study 
and visit Wolverhampton and set out how we 
will deliver local and national priorities, in the 
context of changing demands and customer 
needs. Against the backdrop of a wider public 
sector financial challenge, we also need to 
ensure that our libraries provide a network of 
support that is sustainable and provides value 
for money to taxpayers. 

The information in this formal public 
consultation document has been provided so 
that you can understand our vision and for 
libraries in Wolverhampton. 

In the City of Wolverhampton we value our 
libraries which is why our draft strategy 
proposes to maintain the current number of 
libraries and enhance service provision.

We want to hear what you think of our draft 
strategy. You can have your say in a number of 
ways, including completing a survey online at 
www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/mylibraryservice 
or by attending one of the public events which 
will be taking place over the next few weeks. 
You can also request a hard copy of the survey 
by calling us on 01902 552025 or emailing 
mylibraryservice@wolverhampton.gov.uk.

Your views will help shape our libraries strategy 
which will be put forward for discussion by 
Cabinet in the summer of 2017.

No decisions will be made about the future of 
library services in our city until we have listened 
to you.

Councillor John Reynolds 
Cabinet Member, City Economy 
City of Wolverhampton Council

Thank you for taking 
the time to learn 
about our options for 
the future of libraries 
in the City  
of Wolverhampton.

Page 19



4

Transforming Libraries

www.wolverhampton.gov.uk

The City of Wolverhampton Council is 
committed to library services, and so are 
not proposing to reduce the number of 
libraries.

We are specifically seeking your views about:

• O
[...]
o, with whom, how were they 
consulted and what did they say?  If you haven’t consulted yet and are intending to do so, please list which specific groups or communities you 
are going to consult with and when.

The engagement exercise in October 2016 has been the main form of input into the development of the draft vision and strategy to date.

Over 500 people participated in the engagement phase through externally facilitated workshops, an online survey, email and social media.  Extra 
workshops were undertaken to ensure that any underrepresentation was managed and that engagement took place across all protected 
characteristics.

The key themes from the engagement exercise were:

 Besides offering educational value, libraries were seen to serve an important role as a social hub.
 Adopting a multi-use facility approach.  The largest proportion of respondents believed that library services could be optimised and utilised 

more effectively through co-location and multi-use spaces.
 The majority of respondents felt that library services could improve if integrated into other organisations, in particular community, health 

and social organisations.
 When asked what would make people use a library more, the most cited theme was more convenient opening hours, a wider number of 

services and better computing facilities.
 Most participants reported that libraries of the future need a building because they are the hub of the community and motivate people to 

get out of their houses, relax, and enhance social interaction.

These key themes were consistently brought up across all protected characteristics (including the extra workshops that were undertaken with 

P
age 48



Page 5 of 20

underrepresented groups).

A formal consultation period is also planned for the draft strategy and this equalities analysis, for a period of 12 weeks from 27 February to 21 
May.  This will also include an online survey, paper based survey, face to face meetings and targeted communicatio
[...]
trategy and agree the role of the Scrutiny Panel in the development 
process.

Page 67

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:keren.jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk


1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel on 
the proposals to develop a Smart City Strategy.

2.0 Background

2.1 “Smart City” is a term to describe ICT led urban innovation, new modes of 
governance and urban citizenship.  A Smart City is one that is open to exploring 
everything from robotics, cloud computing, analytics, visualisation and 
personalisation.  At its core a Smart City utilises digital technologies to manage 
data in a way that helps support, inform and manage decision-making and 
operational tasks as well as providing new business opportunities and empowering 
citizens.  

    
2.2 The City Economy Service has been the lead Black Country Local Authority 

providing support to the Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Green 
Growth Board.  This has included the production of a Black Country Smart City 
Strategy which provides a strategic framework for projects and for funding 
proposals (see appendix 1).  There is also a Project Pipeline of emerging Black 
Country Smart City projects (see appendix 2). These were approved by the LEP 
Board on 24 October 2016.  Projects are developed around a set of themes based 
on the European Smart Cities Framework.

2.3 Alongside the development and delivery of Smart City projects, a Black Country 
Smart City Network is being established to enable networking, the sharing of 
projects and ideas and identification of partners and of opportunities for 
collaboration.  This Network is being supported by the City of Wolverhampton 
Council, the Black Country LEP and University of Wolverhampton and has already 
established links with other initiatives within the West Midlands Combined Authority 
such as Digital Birmingham and the Birmingham Smart City Alliance.

2.4 At the city level, the City of Wolverhampton Cou
[...]
  Current 
proposals relating to developing the Smart City Strategy recommends appointment 
of a project manager and an innovation and business case development fund 
subject to a budget being identified.  [ES/09032017/U].

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 There are no legal implications to this report. [Legal Code: TS/08032017/W]

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 Smart technology can have positive equalities implications, for example, use of 
Smart technology can help people control their health conditions or enable older 
people to stay at home longer.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 Smart technology can have positive environmental implications and are strongly 
linked to the low carbon agenda.

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 If approved, funding for a Smart City Project Manager will be identified.

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 Smart technology can have positive implications in terms of making the corporate 
landlord estate more efficient.

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 Black Country Smart City Strategy December 2016
Smart City Strategy project pipeline

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 8

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
21st March 2017

Report title Developing a new Strategic Economic Plan

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keren Jones, City Economy

Originating service City Economy

Accountable employee(s) Keren Jones
Tel
Email 

Service Director City Economy
01902 554739
keren.jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk   

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Cabinet Member for City Economy
Place Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

 The Scrutiny Panel consider the proposals and progress for the development of a 
revised City Strategic Economic Plan, and agree the role of the Scrutiny Panel in the 
development process.

Page 73

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:keren.jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 8

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel on 
the proposals to refresh the City Strategy, and re-name it as the City Strategic 
Economic Plan.  The refresh will also ensure there is a better alignment between 
the City Economic Plan, the Black Country Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and the 
West Midlands Combined Authority Super-SEP.

2.0 Background

2.1 The City Strategy, Prosperity for All, was published in 2011 and still provides the 
overarching Economic Strategic Framework for the City.  It was ratified by full 
Council, and developed in collaboration with a wide range of partners across the 
city. It’s priority is inclusive growth, and its high level targets are:

 Increase in jobs:  By 2026 the number of jobs per head of population will have 
grown from 0.77 to 0.85 (on track to deliver)

 High employment rate:  By 2026 we will have an employment rate of at least 
70% from a baseline of 61.3% in 2010 (This is a challenging target, but is on 
track to deliver, partly because of the UK economy being in a stronger position 
than it was in 2010)

 Longer, healthier lives:   By 2026 life expectancy at birth will be 80 years for 
men, and 83 years for women, from a baseline of 76.3 for men and 80.10 (This 
remains a challenging target, albeit with some improvement in relation to the 
baseline.  The most recent figures over the period 2012/14 shows men at 77.6 
and women at 81.8).

 Reduction in child poverty:  By 2026 we will have no more than 10% of our 
families living in poverty (The latest government published child poverty data at 
local level is 2011 shows 29.2% of families living in poverty.  This is down from 
the 2006 figure of 29.6%, which reached a peak at 31.5% in 2009.  However 
this remains a challenging target).

2.2 The City Strategy has formed the ba
[...]
city of Wolverhampton Council is playing in cross boundary 
business support, as accountable body for the Black Country Growth Hub 

 CWC’s corporate objective to create a joint Financial Plan for the city, 
together with its key partners, following the recent peer review

3.0    Proposed process for the refresh 

3.1 On 13th December 2017, SEB discussed and supported the proposed framework 
for the new City Strategic Economic Plan, as set out in appendix 1.

3.2 The refreshed City SEP will sit within a hierarchy of plans to deliver inclusive 
economic growth.  The suite of plans will adhere to the principle of subsidiarity i.e. 
that issues should be dealt with at the most immediate (or local) level that is 
consistent with their resolution:

Page 75



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 8

WMCA Super SEP 
focusing on activities best done 

at a regional level

Black Country SEP 
focusing on activities best done 

at a sub-regional level

City SEP 
focusing on activities best done 

at a local level

3.3 The refresh will also support the development of a City-Wide Financial Strategy and 
plan which will enable Councillors, officers and other stakeholders to understand 
the scale of the economic challenge faced by the city. It will also help the Council to 
strategically plan with partners, to reduce the forecast deficit between public income 
and public expenditure to enable the City of Wolverhampton’s economy to be more 
sustainable in the long term.  This was discussed and supported at a recent 
meeting of the City Board.

3.4 Since December 2017, a procurement exercise has been undertaken to appoint 
economic consultants that will compile a comprehensive evidence base. The 
research institute City-REDI, based at the University of Birmingham, has been 
appointed.  They have a wealth of relevant experience, including working on the 
WMCA Strategic Economic Plan, Evaluation Framework and performance 
monitoring and working with
[...]
land

unemployed, 
more than 
double the 

national rate 

highest 
unemployment 
in 18-24s in the 

UK

Work readiness

English and Maths 

Lack of exposure to 

the workplace

Employers feedback: 

Poor quality CV's, lack of understanding 

of roles, work placement requirements 

and contractual responsibilities resulting 

in lack of retention in the workforce.

Drug and alcohol

Mental Health 

Multi-generational 

worklessness 

Lack of peer 

models 

18-24s in receipt of health related benefits: 

62% due to mental or behavioural disorders 

(compared to 46% of all claimants) rising to 

80% for females (May 2016) 

5.89%1395 9th

BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT 

Sources: Youth Unemployment briefing Jan 2017

However despite 
performing relatively 
well, this is not 
translating into youth 
employment

However

down
from 7th 

(Jan 17)

P
age 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Draft Libraries Transformation Strategy 2017 -2027: Consultation
	Libraries consultation WEB
	Libraries Transformation Equalities Analysis January 2017
	Needs Assessment Final 26 January 2017

	6 Smart City Report
	7 Developing a new Strategic Economic Plan
	8 Skills and Employment Update





Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 21 March 2017
Attendance
Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)
In Attendance
Cllr John Reynolds, Cabinet Member for City Economy
Employees
Heather Clark
Charlotte Johns
Keren Jones
Neil White

Service Development Manager
Head of Strategic Programmes
Service Director - City Economy
Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Val Evans.

2

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest reported.

3

Minutes of previous meeting
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017 be approved and signed by
the Chair as a correct record of the meeting.

4

Matters arising
The Panel reminded the Officers that they would investigate the difficulty of recruiting
people to available jobs in the transport industry with very little focus on the skills
required to do these jobs. Work was also being done with HGV and Rail track and a
report on this was expected for a future meeting of the Panel.
Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Councillor Reynolds advised that the Council had been awarded funding from the
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) for wolves@work, a £3m employment
project jointly funded by DWP and the Council (£1.5m each) which would enable
National Express to recruit 60 bus drivers.
5

Draft Libraries Transformation Strategy 2017 -2027: Consultation
Councillor Reynolds, Cabinet Member for City Economy, introduced the Council’s
new strategy and vision for the City’s libraries for 2017 to 2027. The strategy sought
to maintain the Council’s 16 branch libraries and would be subject to a 12-week
period of consultation until 21 May 2017. The consultation sought the public’s views
on the proposals in the strategy and those views would help shape the final strategy
which would be considered by the Council’s Cabinet in the summer.
The Panel reflected on the journey taken by the Ashmore Park Library into a
community hub and how successful it had been. It was suggested that members of
the Councils should be encouraged to visit this hub as a good example of what could
be achieved through co-location of a Library with other services.
The Panel commented on the difference in the number of hours that Blakenhall and
Collingwood Libraries were open yet they served very similar communities and it was
felt that the consultation was not clear enough in relating the usage of the Libraries to
its opening hours to reflect the need within that local area.
Comment was made about those Libraries that were only open for a few hours a
week and where staffed by volunteers it was important not to ask too much from the
volunteers.
It was noted that the strategy sought to achieve 6 key improved outcomes for the
City that were set out in paragraph 3.3.2. of the report and it was important that the
ability of the Library service to match these outcomes was assessed to see how far
this was being achieved.
Following a question from a member on the importance of life coaches and what their
role was, Councillor Reynolds undertook to send a recent report on the skills needed
for life coaches to those members who were interested in it.
The Panel queried whether there was scope to encourage commercial use of the
Libraries for example encouraging the Historical Society in Wednesfield to base
themselves at the library.
Charlotte Johns, Head of Strategic Programmes, advised that the purpose of the
consultation was to seek the public’s views and any submissions that sought
additional commercial use or would help support the running of a local library were
very much welcomed.
The Panel highlighted the need for individual Libraries to match their services to
needs of their local communities, particularly for those areas where there are low
wages or little public transport where the Library provides a vital local resource to
that community.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel noted that it was intended to bring the results of the consultation to a
Cabinet meeting in July 2017.
Resolved – that the Panel’s comments be considered as part of the consultation on
the draft Libraries strategy and following the consultation a further report be
submitted to the Panel.
6

Smart City Report
Keren Jones, Service Director – City Economy, outlined proposals to develop a
Smart City Strategy.
The Panel noted that “Smart City” was a way to describe ICT led urban innovation,
new modes of governance and urban citizenship. A Smart City would utilise digital
technologies to manage data on way that helped support, inform and manage
decision-making and operational task as well as providing new business
opportunities and empowering citizens.
The Service Director commented that the City’s Economy Service has been the lead
Black Country Local Authority providing support to the Black Country Local
Enterprise Partnership Green Growth Board. This has included the production of a
Black Country Smart City Strategy providing a strategic framework for projects and
for funding proposals. The projects are developed around a set of themes based on
the European Smart Cities Framework.
Alongside the development and delivery of Smart City projects, a Black Country
Smart City Network was being established to enable networking. The Network was
being supported by the City of Wolverhampton Council, the Black Country Local
Enterprise Partnership and the University of Wolverhampton and has already
established links with other initiatives within the West Midlands Combined Authority
such as Digital Birmingham and the Birmingham Smart City Alliance.
The Panel welcomed the initiative and the Council’s vision in pursuing the concept. It
noted that it was intended to hold workshops with a wider group of stakeholders
throughout the year and was excited by the idea of a competition to help raise
awareness of the Council’s direction. The production of a marketing plan would also
help to improve understanding.
The Panel noted that there were several existing champions for this work and that
education and advice would be needed to help individuals to manage their own data
to ensure privacy issues were overcome.
In response to a question, the Service Director advised that there may be a need to
procure some time limited project management skills but that this concept could be
only be completed through successful working with all partners across the city.
Resolved – that the proposals for a competition and a marketing plan to raise
awareness of the Smart City concept and as a way to bring partners into the projects
be submitted to a future meeting.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

7

Developing a new Strategic Economic Plan
Keren Jones, Service Director – City Economy advised on proposals to refresh the
City Strategy as the City Strategic Economic Plan. The aim was to ensure better
alignment between the City Economic Plan, the Black Country Strategic Economic
Plan (SEP) and the West Midlands Combined Authority Super-SEP.
The Service Director drew the Panel’s attention to a proposed framework for the new
City Strategic Economic Plan which would sit within a hierarchy of plans to deliver
inclusive economic growth. The plans would adhere to the principle of subsidiarity
that issues would be dealt with at the most immediate (or local) level.
The Service Director added that the research institute City-REDI had been appointed
to compile a comprehensive evidence base for the refreshed plan which will be
disseminated to stakeholders through workshops and an engagement and
consultation process.
The Panel noted that the recent increase in improvement in KS1 and KS2 exam
results at secondary school had not translated into a significant reduction in youth
unemployment.
The Panel felt that it would be useful to have some scrutiny input into the
development of the strategy and agreed that this should be at the workshop with key
stakeholders to be held on 19 May 2017.
Resolved – that scrutiny members be invited to the workshop with key stakeholders
on the development of the new Strategic Economic Plan to be held on 19 May 2017.

8

Skills and Employment Update
The Panel received a briefing note updating it on skills and employment statistics
within Wolverhampton.
The Panel queried how Wolverhampton’s performance in these areas compared to
statistically similar local authorities.
Resolved:
That the Panel receive an update on how Wolverhampton’s
performance in skills and employment compared to statistically similar local
authorities.

9

Chair's Thanks
The Chair thanked the members of the Panel and the Scrutiny Officer for all their
hard work and contribution to the Panel during the Civic Year.
The Panel expressed its thanks to the Chair for the way she had chaired the Panel’s
meetings during the year.

Minutes

